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Variable#1

ID

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
1

2

3

21626

Value

Unique respondent identifier
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Count

Page 1 of 149

Percent

0.0046%
0.0046%
0.0046%

0.0046%



Variable#2

Country

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

O 0o NOULL A WN -

I
B W N RO

Value

Country code
Numeric
F10
Nominal
Azerbaijan
Bangladesh
Bosnia
India
Indonesia
Kenya
Kyrgyzstan
Malaysia
Mauritius
Palestine
Sudan
Tanzania
Tatarstan
Uganda

Count

201
3516
2800
2209
1197
1133
1585
2245

992
1120

947
1020
1718

943

Page 2 of 149

Percent

0.90%
16.30%
12.90%
10.20%

5.50%

5.20%

7.30%
10.40%

4.60%

5.20%

4.40%

4.70%

7.90%

4.40%



Variable#3

SurveyType

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
1

u b wWN

Value

Survey type code
Numeric

F10

Nominal
Administrator
Teacher

Parent

University student
School student

Count

522
1652
6092
4405
8955

Page 3 of 149

Percent

2.40%
7.60%
28.20%
20.40%
41.40%



Variable#4

Q000004

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
1

2

System

Value
4

Q000004: [Demographics] [Gender] What is your gender?
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Female

Male

Page 4 of 149

Count Percent

11516 53.30%
9364 43.30%
746 3.40%



Variable#5 Page 5 of 149

Q000005
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 5
Attributes
Label Q000005: [Demographics] [Age] What is your age?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Less than 18 7915 36.60%
2 18-24 4890 22.60%
3 25-34 1491 6.90%
4 35-44 2918 13.50%
5 45-54 2730 12.60%
6 55-64 847 3.90%
7 65-74 133 0.60%
8 75 or older 40 0.20%

Missing Values System 662 3.10%



Variable#6

Q000006

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

A Ul WN B

System

Value Count

Page 6 of 149

Percent

Q000006: [Demographics] [Marital status] Which of the following best describes your current relationship status?

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Single, never married 674
Married, living together 6552
Married, living separately 340
Divorced 217
Widowed 254
Other 38

13551

3.10%
30.30%
1.60%
1.00%
1.20%
0.20%
62.70%



Variable#7 Page 7 of 149

Q000007
Value Count Percent

Standard Position 7

Attributes
Label Q000007: [Demographics] [Number of children] How many children do you have?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal

Valid Values 0 0 747 3.50%
1 1 818 3.80%
2 2 2407 11.10%
3 3 1712 7.90%
4 4 1076 5.00%
5 5 647 3.00%
6 6 316 1.50%
7 7 137 0.60%
8 8 97 0.40%
9 9 57 0.30%
10 10 or more 62 0.30%

Missing Values System 13550 62.70%



Variable#8 Page 8 of 149

Q000008
Value Count Percent

Standard Position 8

Attributes
Label Q000008: [Demographics] [Education: Highest level] What is the highest level of education you have completed?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal

Valid Values 1 Less than a high school diploma 1585 7.30%
2 High school degree or equivalent (e.g. GED) 1713 7.90%
3 Some college, no degree 449 2.10%
4 Associate degree (2-year degree; e.g. AA, AS) 617 2.90%
5 Bachelor’s degree (4-year degree; e.g. BA, BS) 1860 8.60%
6 Master’s degree (e.g. MA, MS, MEd) 905 4.20%
7 Professional degree (e.g. MBBS, MD, DDS, DVM, LLB, ACCA) 495 2.30%
8 Doctorate (e.g. PhD, EdD, PSyD) 158 0.70%
9 Other 247 1.10%

Missing Values System 13597 62.90%



Variable#9

Q000009

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
9

10

11

12

System

Value
9

Count

Page 9 of 149

Percent

QO000009: [Demographics] [Education: Current level [School] Which grade/degree are you currently enrolled in?

Numeric
F10
Nominal
Grade 9
Grade 10
Grade 11
Grade 12

1974
2505
2373
1078

13696

9.10%
11.60%
11.00%

5.00%
63.30%



Variable#10 Page 10 of 149

Q000021
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 10
Attributes
Label Q000021: [Demographics] [Education: Current level [University]] Which grade/degree are you currently enrolled
in?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Bachelors, Year 1 1387 6.40%
2 Bachelors, Year 2 1652 7.60%
3 Bachelors, Year 3 393 1.80%
4 Bachelors, Year 4 337 1.60%
5 Masters 63 0.30%
6 Doctoral 19 0.10%
7 Other 170 0.80%

Missing Values System 17605 81.40%



Variable#11 Page 11 of 149

Q000010
Value Count Percent

Standard Position 11

Attributes
Label Q000010: [Demographics] [Occupation: Current] Which of the following best describes your current occupation?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal

Valid Values 1 Management Occupations 532 2.50%
2 Business and Financial Operations Occupations 674 3.10%
3 Computer and Mathematical Occupations 128 0.60%
4 Architecture and Engineering Occupations 105 0.50%
5 Life, Physical, and Social Science Occupations 164 0.80%
6 Community and Social Service Occupations 352 1.60%
7 Legal Occupations 80 0.40%
8 Education, Training, and Library Occupations 1528 7.10%
9 Arts, Design, Entertainment, Sports, and Media Occupations 71 0.30%
10 Healthcare Practitioners and Technical Occupations 110 0.50%
11 Healthcare Support Occupations 45 0.20%
12 Protective Service Occupations 90 0.40%
13 Food Preparation and Serving Related Occupations 193 0.90%
14 Building and Grounds Cleaning and Maintenance Occupations 80 0.40%
15 Personal Care and Service Occupations 63 0.30%
16 Sales and Related Occupations 284 1.30%
17 Office and Administrative Support Occupations 188 0.90%
18 Farming, Fishing, and Forestry Occupations 262 1.20%
19 Construction and Extraction Occupations 73 0.30%
20 Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Occupations 74 0.30%
21 Production Occupations 178 0.80%
22 Transportation and Materials Moving Occupations 86 0.40%
23 Other/Multiple responses 2568 11.90%

Missing Values System 13698 63.30%



Variable#12

Q000012

Standard
Attributes

Central Tendency
and Dispersion

Position
Label

Type

Format
Measurement
Valid

Missing

Mean

Standard Deviation
Percentile 25
Percentile 50
Percentile 75

Page 12 of 149

Value
12

Q000012: [Demographics] [Occupation: Experience] How many years of work experience do you have in your
current profession/occupation (including both your current and past jobs)?

Numeric

F10.1

Scale

6479

15147

16.301

9.4677
10
15
22



Variable#13

Q000013

Standard
Attributes

Central Tendency
and Dispersion

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
Valid

Missing

Mean

Standard Deviation
Percentile 25
Percentile 50
Percentile 75

Page 13 of 149

Value
13

Q000013: [Demographics] [Occupation: Tenure] How many years of work experience do you have in your current
job?

Numeric

F10.1

Scale

6342

15284

13.096

9.1312
5

11

20



Variable#14 Page 14 of 149

Q000018
Value Count Percent

Standard Position 14

Attributes
Label Q000018: [Demographics] [Religion] What is your current religion?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal

Valid Values 1 Christian/Protestant/Methodist/Lutheran/Baptist 899 4.20%
2 Catholic 323 1.50%
3 Mormon 9 0.00%
4 Greek or Russian Orthodox 396 1.80%
5 Jewish 19 0.10%
6 Sunni Muslim 8457 39.10%
7 Shia Muslim 323 1.50%
8 Muslim (not specified) 8383 38.80%
9 Buddhist 391 1.80%
10 Hindu 575 2.70%
11 Atheist or agnostic 350 1.60%
12 Nothing in particular 240 1.10%
13 Other/Multiple 168 0.80%

Missing Values System 1093 5.10%



Variable#15 Page 15 of 149

Q000019
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 15
Attributes
Label Q000019: [Demographics] [Institution: Type] Please specify the type of your educational institution.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Formal (K-12 education system whether public or private) 1834 8.50%
2 Informal (e.g. extra-curricular or co-curricular instruction in a K-12 setting) 61 0.30%
3 Non-formal (e.g. private youth program, summer camp, religious school etc.) 29 0.10%
4 Other 112 0.50%

Missing Values System 19590 90.60%



Variable#16 Page 16 of 149

Q010101
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 16
Attributes
Label Q010101: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is your religion for you?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 682 3.20%
2 Slightly important 637 2.90%
3 Moderately important 1490 6.90%
4 Important 3357 15.50%
5 Very important 13228 61.20%

Missing Values System 2232 10.30%



Variable#17 Page 17 of 149

Q010102
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 17
Attributes
Label Q010102: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is prayer for your religious beliefs?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 744 3.40%
2 Slightly important 771 3.60%
3 Moderately important 1625 7.50%
4 Important 3238 15.00%
5 Very important 14684 67.90%

Missing Values System 564 2.60%



Variable#18 Page 18 of 149

Q010103
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 18
Attributes
Label Q010103: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is it for you to feel that God intervenes in your life?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 674 3.10%
2 Slightly important 612 2.80%
3 Moderately important 1466 6.80%
4 Important 3488 16.10%
5 Very important 13022 60.20%

Missing Values System 2364 10.90%



Variable#19 Page 19 of 149

Q010104
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 19
Attributes
Label Q010104: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is it for you to belong to a religious group?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 1774 8.20%
2 Slightly important 1454 6.70%
3 Moderately important 2739 12.70%
4 Important 5335 24.70%
5 Very important 8320 38.50%

Missing Values System 2004 9.30%



Variable#20 Page 20 of 149

Q010105
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 20
Attributes
Label Q010105: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is your religion in defining who you are?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 1418 6.60%
2 Slightly important 1269 5.90%
3 Moderately important 2329 10.80%
4 Important 4893 22.60%
5 Very important 11095 51.30%

Missing Values System 622 2.90%



Variable#21 Page 21 of 149

Q010106
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 21
Attributes
Label Q010106: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is it for you to go to your place of worship?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not important 1310 6.10%
2 Slightly important 1200 5.50%
3 Moderately important 2471 11.40%
4 Important 5033 23.30%
5 Very important 11055 51.10%

Missing Values System 557 2.60%



Variable#22

Q010107

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 22 of 149

Value Count Percent
22

Q010107: [Religiosity/Spirituality] How important is volunteering for you based on your religious beliefs?
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not important 1288 6.00%
Slightly important 1348 6.20%
Moderately important 3117 14.40%
Important 6174 28.50%
Very important 9094 42.10%

605 2.80%



Variable#23 Page 23 of 149

Q010108
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 23
Attributes
Label Q010108: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | spend time trying to grow in understanding of my faith.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 313 1.40%
2 Moderately disagree 442 2.00%
3 Undecided 762 3.50%
4 Moderately agree 2883 13.30%
5 Strongly agree 3098 14.30%

Missing Values System 14128 65.30%



Variable#24 Page 24 of 149

Q010109
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 24
Attributes
Label Q010109: [Religiosity/Spirituality] It is important to me to spend periods of time in private religious thought and
reflection.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 334 1.50%
2 Moderately disagree 618 2.90%
3 Undecided 983 4.50%
4 Moderately agree 3231 14.90%
5 Strongly agree 2802 13.00%

Missing Values System 13658 63.20%



Variable#25 Page 25 of 149

Q010110
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 25
Attributes
Label Q010110: [Religiosity/Spirituality] Religious beliefs influence all my dealings in life.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 465 2.20%
2 Moderately disagree 670 3.10%
3 Undecided 988 4.60%
4 Moderately agree 2804 13.00%
5 Strongly agree 3008 13.90%

Missing Values System 13691 63.30%



Variable#26 Page 26 of 149

Q010111
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 26
Attributes
Label Q010111: [Religiosity/Spirituality] Religion is especially important to me because it answers many questions about
the meaning of life.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 303 1.40%
2 Moderately disagree 439 2.00%
3 Undecided 713 3.30%
4 Moderately agree 2551 11.80%
5 Strongly agree 3952 18.30%

Missing Values System 13668 63.20%



Variable#27 Page 27 of 149

Q010112
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 27
Attributes
Label Q010112: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | often read books and magazines about my faith.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 577 2.70%
2 Moderately disagree 813 3.80%
3 Undecided 992 4.60%
4 Moderately agree 3421 15.80%
5 Strongly agree 2160 10.00%

Missing Values System 13663 63.20%



Variable#28 Page 28 of 149

Q010113
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 28
Attributes
Label Q010113: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | enjoy working in the activities of my religious organization.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 595 2.80%
2 Moderately disagree 770 3.60%
3 Undecided 1273 5.90%
4 Moderately agree 3107 14.40%
5 Strongly agree 2169 10.00%

Missing Values System 13712 63.40%



Variable#29 Page 29 of 149

Q010114
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 29
Attributes
Label Q010114: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | enjoy spending time with others of my religious affiliation
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 469 2.20%
2 Moderately disagree 766 3.50%
3 Undecided 1315 6.10%
4 Moderately agree 3073 14.20%
5 Strongly agree 2320 10.70%

Missing Values System 13683 63.30%



Variable#30 Page 30 of 149

Q010115
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 30
Attributes
Label Q010115: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | keep well informed about my local religious group and have some influence in
its decisions.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 758 3.50%
2 Moderately disagree 932 4.30%
3 Undecided 1751 8.10%
4 Moderately agree 2903 13.40%
5 Strongly agree 1495 6.90%

Missing Values System 13787 63.80%



Variable#31 Page 31 of 149

Q010116
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 31
Attributes
Label Q010116: [Religiosity/Spirituality] | make financial contributions to my religious organization.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 658 3.00%
2 Moderately disagree 605 2.80%
3 Undecided 1087 5.00%
4 Moderately agree 3292 15.20%
5 Strongly agree 2310 10.70%

Missing Values System 13674 63.20%



Variable#32 Page 32 of 149

Q010117
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 32
Attributes
Label Q010117: [Religiosity/Spirituality] My religious beliefs lie behind my whole approach to life.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 549 2.50%
2 Moderately disagree 599 2.80%
3 Undecided 1003 4.60%
4 Moderately agree 2825 13.10%
5 Strongly agree 2977 13.80%

Missing Values System 13673 63.20%



Variable#33

Q020101

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 33 of 149

Value Count

33

Percent

Q020101: [Empathy] [Perspective taking ] | sometimes try to understand my friends better by imagining how things

look from their perspective.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 620
Moderately disagree 1211
Undecided 2623
Moderately agree 9836
Strongly agree 6643

693

2.90%
5.60%
12.10%
45.50%
30.70%
3.20%



Variable#34 Page 34 of 149

Q020102
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 34
Attributes
Label Q020102: [Empathy] [Perspective taking ] | believe there are 2 sides to every question and try to look at them both.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 447 2.10%
2 Moderately disagree 981 4.50%
3 Undecided 2699 12.50%
4 Moderately agree 8324 38.50%
5 Strongly agree 8462 39.10%

Missing Values System 713 3.30%



Variable#35 Page 35 of 149

Q020103
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 35
Attributes
Label Q020103: [Empathy] [Perspective taking ] When I’'m upset at someone, | usually try to “put myself in his place” for
a while.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 951 4.40%
2 Moderately disagree 1916 8.90%
3 Undecided 3922 18.10%
4 Moderately agree 8526 39.40%
5 Strongly agree 5582 25.80%

Missing Values System 729 3.40%



Variable#36 Page 36 of 149

Q020104
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 36
Attributes
Label Q020104: [Empathy] [Perspective taking ] Before criticizing somebody, | try to imagine how | would feel if | were in
their place.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 742 3.40%
2 Moderately disagree 1444 6.70%
3 Undecided 3054 14.10%
4 Moderately agree 8169 37.80%
5 Strongly agree 7520 34.80%

Missing Values System 697 3.20%



Variable#37 Page 37 of 149

Q020107
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 37
Attributes
Label Q020107: [Empathy] [Perspective taking ] | try to look at everybody’s side of a disagreement before | make a
decision.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 759 3.50%
2 Moderately disagree 1460 6.80%
3 Undecided 3138 14.50%
4 Moderately agree 8982 41.50%
5 Strongly agree 6566 30.40%

Missing Values System 721 3.30%



Variable#38 Page 38 of 149

Q020203
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 38
Attributes
Label Q020203: [Empathy] [Affective] It upsets me to see someone being treated disrespectfully
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1178 5.40%
2 Moderately disagree 1233 5.70%
3 Undecided 1993 9.20%
4 Moderately agree 7274 33.60%
5 Strongly agree 9140 42.30%

Missing Values System 808 3.70%



Variable#39 Page 39 of 149

Q020205
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 39
Attributes
Label Q020205: [Empathy] [Affective] | enjoy making other people feel better
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 488 2.30%
2 Moderately disagree 693 3.20%
3 Undecided 1754 8.10%
4 Moderately agree 7339 33.90%
5 Strongly agree 10504 48.60%

Missing Values System 848 3.90%



Variable#40 Page 40 of 149

Q020206
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 40
Attributes
Label Q020206: [Empathy] [Affective] | have tender, concerned feelings for people less fortunate than me
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 979 4.50%
2 Moderately disagree 1416 6.50%
3 Undecided 3430 15.90%
4 Moderately agree 7613 35.20%
5 Strongly agree 7321 33.90%

Missing Values System 867 4.00%



Variable#41 Page 41 of 149

Q020208
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 41
Attributes
Label Q020208: [Empathy] [Affective] | can tell when others are sad even when they do not say anything.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 841 3.90%
2 Moderately disagree 1607 7.40%
3 Undecided 3673 17.00%
4 Moderately agree 9007 41.60%
5 Strongly agree 5757 26.60%

Missing Values System 741 3.40%



Variable#42 Page 42 of 149

Q020213
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 42
Attributes
Label Q020213: [Empathy] [Affective] | get a strong urge to help when | see someone who is upset
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 707 3.30%
2 Moderately disagree 1370 6.30%
3 Undecided 3091 14.30%
4 Moderately agree 8353 38.60%
5 Strongly agree 7310 33.80%

Missing Values System 795 3.70%



Variable#43 Page 43 of 149

Q020216
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 43
Attributes
Label Q020216: [Empathy] [Affective] When | see someone being taken advantage of, | feel kind of protective towards
him/her.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1024 4.70%
2 Moderately disagree 1351 6.20%
3 Undecided 3003 13.90%
4 Moderately agree 7987 36.90%
5 Strongly agree 7414 34.30%

Missing Values System 847 3.90%



Variable#44

Q020301

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 44 of 149
Value Count Percent
44

Q020301: [Empathy] [Cognitive inclusion] When | hear people make jokes about other groups of people, | tell them
| am offended even though they are not referring to my group.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1666 7.70%
Moderately disagree 2549 11.80%
Undecided 5180 24.00%
Moderately agree 6508 30.10%
Strongly agree 4931 22.80%

792 3.70%



Variable#45

Q020302

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 45 of 149

Value Count Percent
45

Q020302: [Empathy] [Cognitive inclusion] | express my concern about discrimination to people from other groups.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1256 5.80%
Moderately disagree 1720 8.00%
Undecided 4970 23.00%
Moderately agree 7605 35.20%
Strongly agree 5246 24.30%

829 3.80%



Variable#46 Page 46 of 149

Q020303
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 46
Attributes
Label Q020303: [Empathy] [Cognitive inclusion] | recognize that the media often portrays people based on racial and
ethnic stereotypes.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1297 6.00%
2 Moderately disagree 2061 9.50%
3 Undecided 5210 24.10%
4 Moderately agree 6977 32.30%
5 Strongly agree 5184 24.00%

Missing Values System 897 4.10%



Variable#47 Page 47 of 149

Q020401
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 47
Attributes
Label Q020401: [Empathy] [Caring] | help others even when there is no direct benefit to me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 550 2.50%
2 Moderately disagree 1142 5.30%
3 Undecided 2506 11.60%
4 Moderately agree 8413 38.90%
5 Strongly agree 8210 38.00%

Missing Values System 805 3.70%



Variable#48 Page 48 of 149

Q020402
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 48
Attributes
Label Q020402: [Empathy] [Caring] If someone | do not know asks me for help, | will immediately help them.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 587 2.70%
2 Moderately disagree 1444 6.70%
3 Undecided 4462 20.60%
4 Moderately agree 7638 35.30%
5 Strongly agree 6659 30.80%

Missing Values System 836 3.90%



Variable#49 Page 49 of 149

Q020403
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 49
Attributes
Label Q020403: [Empathy] [Caring] When | see suffering, | try to find ways to alleviate it.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 442 2.00%
2 Moderately disagree 929 4.30%
3 Undecided 2820 13.00%
4 Moderately agree 8726 40.30%
5 Strongly agree 7895 36.50%

Missing Values System 814 3.80%



Variable#50

Q020404

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 50 of 149

Value Count Percent
50

Q020404: [Empathy] [Caring] When | see individuals in need, | think about how to relieve their distress or meet
their needs.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 439 2.00%
Moderately disagree 878 4.10%
Undecided 3120 14.40%
Moderately agree 8909 41.20%
Strongly agree 7493 34.60%

787 3.60%



Variable#51 Page 51 of 149

Q020405
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 51
Attributes
Label Q020405: [Empathy] [Caring] If someone | do not know intends to borrow something which is really important to
me, | will lend it to them nonetheless.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 3154 14.60%
2 Moderately disagree 3932 18.20%
3 Undecided 5954 27.50%
4 Moderately agree 5041 23.30%
5 Strongly agree 2760 12.80%

Missing Values System 785 3.60%



Variable#52 Page 52 of 149

Q020406
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 52
Attributes
Label Q020406: [Empathy] [Caring] | can relinquish my material goods in favor of the common good.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1286 5.90%
2 Moderately disagree 2070 9.60%
3 Undecided 5572 25.80%
4 Moderately agree 7098 32.80%
5 Strongly agree 4775 22.10%

Missing Values System 825 3.80%



Variable#53 Page 53 of 149

Q020407
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 53
Attributes
Label Q020407: [Empathy] [Caring] When | see individuals in need, | ask them how | can help.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 610 2.80%
2 Moderately disagree 1091 5.00%
3 Undecided 2819 13.00%
4 Moderately agree 9520 44.00%
5 Strongly agree 6787 31.40%

Missing Values System 799 3.70%



Variable#54 Page 54 of 149

Q030101
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 54
Attributes
Label Q030101: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] | derive my ability to forgive from my religious/spiritual values.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1074 5.00%
2 Moderately disagree 1284 5.90%
3 Undecided 3191 14.80%
4 Moderately agree 7028 32.50%
5 Strongly agree 8191 37.90%

Missing Values System 858 4.00%



Variable#55

Q030105

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 55 of 149

Value Count

55

Q030105: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] Even if someone wrongs me, it would be wrong to seek revenge.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1863
Moderately disagree 2565
Undecided 3393
Moderately agree 6767
Strongly agree 6218

820

Percent

8.60%
11.90%
15.70%
31.30%
28.80%

3.80%



Variable#56 Page 56 of 149

Q030107
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 56
Attributes
Label Q030107: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] A person should abandon all ill will toward the person they forgive.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1046 4.80%
2 Moderately disagree 1699 7.90%
3 Undecided 4059 18.80%
4 Moderately agree 7531 34.80%
5 Strongly agree 6430 29.70%

Missing Values System 861 4.00%



Variable#57 Page 57 of 149

Q030108
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 57
Attributes
Label Q030108: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] Anger affects your decision of forgiveness to a great extent.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1001 4.60%
2 Moderately disagree 1895 8.80%
3 Undecided 3209 14.80%
4 Moderately agree 7676 35.50%
5 Strongly agree 6950 32.10%

Missing Values System 895 4.10%



Variable#58 Page 58 of 149

Q030109
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 58
Attributes
Label Q030109: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] Over time, a person’s forgiveness of another will usually come about by
itself.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 803 3.70%
2 Moderately disagree 1500 6.90%
3 Undecided 3593 16.60%
4 Moderately agree 9055 41.90%
5 Strongly agree 5791 26.80%

Missing Values System 884 4.10%



Variable#59

Q030110

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 59 of 149

Value Count

59

Percent

Q030110: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] To forgive completely, a person should try to make everything go back to

the way it was before the injury.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1464
Moderately disagree 2809
Undecided 4422
Moderately agree 7222
Strongly agree 4848

861

6.80%
13.00%
20.40%
33.40%
22.40%

4.00%



Variable#60 Page 60 of 149

Q030111
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 60
Attributes
Label Q030111: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] No matter what has happened with a family member, after thorough
discussion, all can be forgiven.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 620 2.90%
2 Moderately disagree 1240 5.70%
3 Undecided 2782 12.90%
4 Moderately agree 7434 34.40%
5 Strongly agree 8710 40.30%

Missing Values System 840 3.90%



Variable#61 Page 61 of 149

Q030112
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 61
Attributes
Label Q030112: [Forgiveness] [My attitudes] No matter what has happened with friends, after thorough discussion, all
can be forgiven.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 720 3.30%
2 Moderately disagree 1609 7.40%
3 Undecided 3391 15.70%
4 Moderately agree 8222 38.00%
5 Strongly agree 6841 31.60%

Missing Values System 843 3.90%



Variable#62 Page 62 of 149

Q030201
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 62
Attributes
Label Q030201: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine that your brother/sister borrowed your car and while he was driving it
he crossed a red light and hit another car, which caused a great damage to your car, but no one was hurt.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 1409 6.50%
2 Unlikely 2401 11.10%
3 Neutral 3580 16.60%
4 Likely 7666 35.40%
5 Extremely likely 5925 27.40%

Missing Values System 645 3.00%



Variable#63 Page 63 of 149

Q030202
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 63
Attributes
Label Q030202: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine a young man from your town who was almost engaged to one of your
sisters broke up with her.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 3667 17.00%
2 Unlikely 4604 21.30%
3 Neutral 4538 21.00%
4 Likely 4447 20.60%
5 Extremely likely 2002 9.30%

Missing Values System 2368 10.90%



Variable#64 Page 64 of 149

Q030203
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 64
Attributes
Label Q030203: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine you told your sibling a secret and you wanted him/ her not to tell
anyone, then you discovered that he/she had disclosed this secret to few people.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 3151 14.60%
2 Unlikely 5000 23.10%
3 Neutral 4224 19.50%
4 Likely 6174 28.50%
5 Extremely likely 2247 10.40%

Missing Values System 830 3.80%



Variable#65 Page 65 of 149

Q030204
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 65
Attributes
Label Q030204: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine you had an argument with your cousin and he asked you to leave his
or her house.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 3177 14.70%
2 Unlikely 4834 22.40%
3 Neutral 4807 22.20%
4 Likely 5757 26.60%
5 Extremely likely 2187 10.10%

Missing Values System 864 4.00%



Variable#66 Page 66 of 149

Q030207
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 66
Attributes
Label Q030207: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine that one of your next door neighbors built a wall around his house,
and then you came to realize that his wall was inside your land or property.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 2709 12.50%
2 Unlikely 4992 23.10%
3 Neutral 4912 22.70%
4 Likely 5872 27.20%
5 Extremely likely 2275 10.50%

Missing Values System 866 4.00%



Variable#67

Q030208

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 67 of 149

Value Count

67

Percent

Q030208: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine that one of your friends starts a nasty rumor about you that is not

true. As a result, people begin treating you worse than they have in the past.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Extremely unlikely 5770
Unlikely 5285
Neutral 3438
Likely 4427
Extremely likely 1866

840

26.70%
24.40%
15.90%
20.50%
8.60%
3.90%



Variable#68 Page 68 of 149

Q030209
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 68
Attributes
Label Q030209: [Forgiveness] [Decisions] Imagine that a friend borrows your most valued possession and then loses it.
The friend refuses to replace it.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Extremely unlikely 3315 15.30%
2 Unlikely 5231 24.20%
3 Neutral 4373 20.20%
4 Likely 5497 25.40%
5 Extremely likely 2361 10.90%

Missing Values System 849 3.90%



Variable#69 Page 69 of 149

Q040101
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 69
Attributes
Label Q040101: [Moral reasoning] [Affective] Justice is the most important requirement for a society.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 417 1.90%
2 Moderately disagree 842 3.90%
3 Undecided 2212 10.20%
4 Moderately agree 6543 30.30%
5 Strongly agree 10731 49.60%

Missing Values System 881 4.10%



Variable#70

Q040102

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 70 of 149

Value Count Percent
70

Q040102: [Moral reasoning] [Affective] One of the worst things a person could do is hurt a defenseless animal.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1552 7.20%
Moderately disagree 1441 6.70%
Undecided 2526 11.70%
Moderately agree 5608 25.90%
Strongly agree 9597 44.40%

902 4.20%



Variable#71 Page 71 of 149

Q040103
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 71
Attributes
Label Q040103: [Moral reasoning] [Affective] It can never be right to kill a human being.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1348 6.20%
2 Moderately disagree 1269 5.90%
3 Undecided 2288 10.60%
4 Moderately agree 3823 17.70%
5 Strongly agree 11969 55.30%

Missing Values System 929 4.30%



Variable#72

Q040104

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type
Format
Measurement

u b WN -

System

Page 72 of 149

Value Count

72

Percent

Q040104: [Moral reasoning] [Affective] People should be loyal to their family members, even when they have done

something wrong.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 1092
Moderately disagree 1706
Undecided 2760
Moderately agree 6779
Strongly agree 8440

849

5.00%
7.90%
12.80%
31.30%
39.00%
3.90%



Variable#73 Page 73 of 149

Q040105
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 73
Attributes
Label Q040105: [Moral reasoning] [Affective] It is more important to be a team player than to express oneself.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 1266 5.90%
2 Moderately disagree 1988 9.20%
3 Undecided 4292 19.80%
4 Moderately agree 7210 33.30%
5 Strongly agree 5988 27.70%

Missing Values System 882 4.10%



Variable#74 Page 74 of 149

Q040201
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 74
Attributes
Label Q040201: [Moral reasoning] [Cognitive/Decisions] Whether or not someone acted unfairly.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all relevant 2644 12.20%
2 Slightly relevant 2735 12.60%
3 Somewhat relevant 5788 26.80%
4 Very relevant 5976 27.60%
5 Extremely relevant 3626 16.80%

Missing Values System 857 4.00%



Variable#75 Page 75 of 149

Q040202
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 75
Attributes
Label Q040202: [Moral reasoning] [Cognitive/Decisions] Whether or not someone acted in a way that God would
approve of.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all relevant 2235 10.30%
2 Slightly relevant 2384 11.00%
3 Somewhat relevant 4627 21.40%
4 Very relevant 5420 25.10%
5 Extremely relevant 4149 19.20%

Missing Values System 2811 13.00%



Variable#76 Page 76 of 149

Q040204
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 76
Attributes
Label Q040204: [Moral reasoning] [Cognitive/Decisions] Whether or not some people were treated differently than
others.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all relevant 2625 12.10%
2 Slightly relevant 3190 14.80%
3 Somewhat relevant 5734 26.50%
4 Very relevant 5861 27.10%
5 Extremely relevant 3043 14.10%

Missing Values System 1173 5.40%



Variable#77 Page 77 of 149

Q040205
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 77
Attributes
Label Q040205: [Moral reasoning] [Cognitive/Decisions] Whether or not someone showed a lack of respect for authority.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all relevant 3033 14.00%
2 Slightly relevant 3344 15.50%
3 Somewhat relevant 5470 25.30%
4 Very relevant 5815 26.90%
5 Extremely relevant 2971 13.70%

Missing Values System 993 4.60%



Variable#78 Page 78 of 149

Q040206
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 78
Attributes
Label Q040206: [Moral reasoning] [Cognitive/Decisions] Whether or not someone violated standards of purity and
decency.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all relevant 2902 13.40%
2 Slightly relevant 2675 12.40%
3 Somewhat relevant 4639 21.50%
4 Very relevant 5950 27.50%
5 Extremely relevant 4373 20.20%

Missing Values System 1087 5.00%



Variable#79

Q050101

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 79 of 149

Value Count Percent
79

Q050101: [Community mindedness] | keep very well informed about current issues of social justice.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Strongly disagree 398 1.80%
Moderately disagree 1007 4.70%
Undecided 2449 11.30%
Moderately agree 5075 23.50%
Strongly agree 3099 14.30%

9598 44.40%



Variable#80 Page 80 of 149

Q050102
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 80
Attributes
Label Q050102: [Community mindedness] Others | work with would likely describe me as someone who is at ease
working with people from diverse ethnic backgrounds.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 309 1.40%
2 Moderately disagree 673 3.10%
3 Undecided 2396 11.10%
4 Moderately agree 4760 22.00%
5 Strongly agree 3929 18.20%

Missing Values System 9559 44.20%



Variable#81 Page 81 of 149

Q050103
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 81
Attributes
Label Q050103: [Community mindedness] | feel confident in my ability to bring people together to address a community
need.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 307 1.40%
2 Moderately disagree 725 3.40%
3 Undecided 2675 12.40%
4 Moderately agree 5000 23.10%
5 Strongly agree 3385 15.70%

Missing Values System 9534 44.10%



Variable#82 Page 82 of 149

Q050104
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 82
Attributes
Label Q050104: [Community mindedness] | feel very comfortable recruiting others to become more involved in the
community.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 405 1.90%
2 Moderately disagree 941 4.40%
3 Undecided 2749 12.70%
4 Moderately agree 4824 22.30%
5 Strongly agree 3162 14.60%

Missing Values System 9545 44.10%



Variable#83 Page 83 of 149

Q050105
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 83
Attributes
Label Q050105: [Community mindedness] Others would likely describe me as a person who is well informed about a
variety of volunteer opportunities in the community.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 631 2.90%
2 Moderately disagree 1450 6.70%
3 Undecided 3434 15.90%
4 Moderately agree 4294 19.90%
5 Strongly agree 2238 10.30%

Missing Values System 9579 44.30%



Variable#84 Page 84 of 149

Q050106
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 84
Attributes
Label Q050106: [Community mindedness] | am well connected to a number of people who are active in their
communities.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 626 2.90%
2 Moderately disagree 1424 6.60%
3 Undecided 2499 11.60%
4 Moderately agree 4916 22.70%
5 Strongly agree 2572 11.90%

Missing Values System 9589 44.30%



Variable#85 Page 85 of 149

Q050107
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 85
Attributes
Label Q050107: [Community mindedness] | am very interested in current events.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 438 2.00%
2 Moderately disagree 1105 5.10%
3 Undecided 2337 10.80%
4 Moderately agree 4930 22.80%
5 Strongly agree 3224 14.90%

Missing Values System 9592 44.40%



Variable#86 Page 86 of 149

Q050108
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 86
Attributes
Label Q050108: [Community mindedness] | have a strong ability to come to consensus with others through dialogue and
compromise.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Strongly disagree 290 1.30%
2 Moderately disagree 681 3.10%
3 Undecided 2216 10.20%
4 Moderately agree 5152 23.80%
5 Strongly agree 3715 17.20%

Missing Values System 9572 44.30%



Variable#87 Page 87 of 149

Q060104
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 87
Attributes
Label Q060104: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to make your school a safe place?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 45 0.20%
2 Very little 136 0.60%
3 Some influence 415 1.90%
4 Quite a bit 712 3.30%
5 A great deal 822 3.80%

Missing Values System 19496 90.20%



Variable#88 Page 88 of 149

Q060105
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 88
Attributes
Label Q060105: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to get your students to trust you?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 19 0.10%
2 Very little 30 0.10%
3 Some influence 202 0.90%
4 Quite a bit 749 3.50%
5 A great deal 1127 5.20%

Missing Values System 19499 90.20%



Variable#89 Page 89 of 149

Q060106
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 89
Attributes
Label Q060106: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to overcome the influence of adverse community
conditions on your students’ learning?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 54 0.20%
2 Very little 153 0.70%
3 Some influence 506 2.30%
4 Quite a bit 775 3.60%
5 A great deal 644 3.00%

Missing Values System 19494 90.10%



Variable#90 Page 90 of 149

Q060107
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 90
Attributes
Label Q060107: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to enhance collaboration between teachers and the
administration to make your school run effectively?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 43 0.20%
2 Very little 165 0.80%
3 Some influence 447 2.10%
4 Quite a bit 716 3.30%
5 A great deal 769 3.60%

Missing Values System 19486 90.10%



Variable#91 Page 91 of 149

Q060108
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 91
Attributes
Label Q060108: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to get businesses involved in working with the school?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 288 1.30%
2 Very little 472 2.20%
3 Some influence 634 2.90%
4 Quite a bit 459 2.10%
5 A great deal 259 1.20%

Missing Values System 19514 90.20%



Variable#92 Page 92 of 149

Q060109
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 92
Attributes
Label Q060109: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to make students enjoy coming to school?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 26 0.10%
2 Very little 71 0.30%
3 Some influence 387 1.80%
4 Quite a bit 763 3.50%
5 A great deal 885 4.10%

Missing Values System 19494 90.10%



Variable#93 Page 93 of 149

Q060110
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 93
Attributes
Label Q060110+Q060114: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you help (other) teachers with their teaching skills?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 64 0.30%
2 Very little 163 0.80%
3 Some influence 548 2.50%
4 Quite a bit 758 3.50%
5 A great deal 599 2.80%

Missing Values System 19494 90.10%



Variable#94 Page 94 of 149

Q060111
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 94
Attributes
Label Q060111: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to reduce school dropout?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 71 0.30%
2 Very little 183 0.80%
3 Some influence 525 2.40%
4 Quite a bit 684 3.20%
5 A great deal 651 3.00%

Missing Values System 19512 90.20%



Variable#95 Page 95 of 149

Q060112
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 95
Attributes
Label Q060112: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to reduce school absenteeism?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 59 0.30%
2 Very little 135 0.60%
3 Some influence 513 2.40%
4 Quite a bit 739 3.40%
5 A great deal 682 3.20%

Missing Values System 19498 90.20%



Variable#96 Page 96 of 149

Q060113
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 96
Attributes
Label Q060113: [Self-efficacy] [Efficacy] How much can you do to get students to believe they can do well in schoolwork?
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Nothing 16 0.10%
2 Very little 64 0.30%
3 Some influence 331 1.50%
4 Quite a bit 803 3.70%
5 A great deal 804 3.70%

Missing Values System 19608 90.70%



Variable#97 Page 97 of 149

Q060201
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 97
Attributes
Label Q060201: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | feel like | can make a lot of inputs to deciding how my job gets done.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 23 0.10%
2 Not true 56 0.30%
3 Somewhat true 347 1.60%
4 TRUE 943 4.40%
5 Very true 586 2.70%

Missing Values System 19671 91.00%



Variable#98 Page 98 of 149

Q060202
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 98
Attributes
Label Q060202: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] I really like the people | work with.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 13 0.10%
2 Not true 42 0.20%
3 Somewhat true 391 1.80%
4 TRUE 892 4.10%
5 Very true 617 2.90%

Missing Values System 19671 91.00%



Variable#99 Page 99 of 149

Q060204
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 99
Attributes
Label Q060204: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] People at work tell me | am good at what | do.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 27 0.10%
2 Not true 84 0.40%
3 Somewhat true 530 2.50%
4 TRUE 886 4.10%
5 Very true 450 2.10%

Missing Values System 19649 90.90%



Variable#100 Page 100 of 149

Q060206
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 100
Attributes
Label Q060206: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | get along with people at work.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 23 0.10%
2 Not true 44 0.20%
3 Somewhat true 262 1.20%
4 TRUE 995 4.60%
5 Very true 659 3.00%

Missing Values System 19643 90.80%



Variable#101

Q060208

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
101

Page 101 of 149

Count

Q060208: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | am free to express my ideas and opinions on the job.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

28
78
356
827
550
19787

Percent

0.10%
0.40%
1.60%
3.80%
2.50%
91.50%



Variable#102 Page 102 of 149

Q060209
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 102
Attributes
Label Q060209: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | consider the people | work with to be my friends.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 28 0.10%
2 Not true 75 0.30%
3 Somewhat true 386 1.80%
4 TRUE 783 3.60%
5 Very true 570 2.60%

Missing Values System 19784 91.50%



Variable#103

Q060210

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
103

Page 103 of 149

Count

Q060210: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | have been able to learn interesting new skills on my job.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

28
71
263
846
629
19789

Percent

0.10%
0.30%
1.20%
3.90%
2.90%
91.50%



Variable#104

Q060212

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
104

Q060212: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] Most days | feel a sense of accomplishment from working.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

Page 104 of 149

Count

30
91
392
977
478
19658

Percent

0.10%
0.40%
1.80%
4.50%
2.20%
90.90%



Variable#105

Q060213

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
105

Q060213: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] My feelings are taken into consideration at work.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

Page 105 of 149

Count

46
206
546
859
310

19659

Percent

0.20%
1.00%
2.50%
4.00%
1.40%
90.90%



Variable#106 Page 106 of 149

Q060215
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 106
Attributes
Label Q060215: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] People at work care about me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 28 0.10%
2 Not true 113 0.50%
3 Somewhat true 588 2.70%
4 TRUE 906 4.20%
5 Very true 339 1.60%

Missing Values System 19652 90.90%



Variable#107 Page 107 of 149

Q060217
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 107
Attributes
Label Q060217: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] | feel like | can pretty much be myself at work.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 72 0.30%
2 Not true 198 0.90%
3 Somewhat true 422 2.00%
4 TRUE 873 4.00%
5 Very true 398 1.80%

Missing Values System 19663 90.90%



Variable#108

Q060221

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
108

Q060221: [Self-efficacy] [Need satisfaction] People at work are pretty friendly towards me.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

Page 108 of 149

Count

28
65
293
971
632
19637

Percent

0.10%
0.30%
1.40%
4.50%
2.90%
90.80%



Variable#109 Page 109 of 149

Q060301
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 109
Attributes
Label Q060301: [Self-efficacy] [Initiative] If something looks too complicated | will not even bother to try it.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 968 4.50%
2 Rarely 1693 7.80%
3 Sometimes 4512 20.90%
4 Often 2962 13.70%
5 Always 2638 12.20%

Missing Values System 8853 40.90%



Variable#110 Page 110 of 149

Q060302
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 110
Attributes
Label Q060302: [Self-efficacy] [Initiative] | avoid trying to learn new things when they look too difficult.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 881 4.10%
2 Rarely 1567 7.20%
3 Sometimes 3218 14.90%
4 Often 3507 16.20%
5 Always 3621 16.70%

Missing Values System 8832 40.80%



Variable#111 Page 111 of 149

Q060303
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 111
Attributes
Label Q060303: [Self-efficacy] [Initiative] When trying to learn something new, | soon give up if | am not initially
successful.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 760 3.50%
2 Rarely 1397 6.50%
3 Sometimes 3032 14.00%
4 Often 3517 16.30%
5 Always 4057 18.80%

Missing Values System 8863 41.00%



Variable#112 Page 112 of 149

Q060401
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 112
Attributes
Label Q060401: [Self-efficacy] [Effort] When | make plans, | am certain | can make them work.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 402 1.90%
2 Rarely 1079 5.00%
3 Sometimes 2999 13.90%
4 Often 4373 20.20%
5 Always 3910 18.10%

Missing Values System 8863 41.00%



Variable#113 Page 113 of 149

Q060402
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 113
Attributes
Label Q060402: [Self-efficacy] [Effort] If | can't do a job the first time, | keep trying until | can.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 896 4.10%
2 Rarely 1089 5.00%
3 Sometimes 2532 11.70%
4 Often 3856 17.80%
5 Always 4396 20.30%

Missing Values System 8857 41.00%



Variable#114 Page 114 of 149

Q060403
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 114
Attributes
Label Q060403: [Self-efficacy] [Effort] When | have something unpleasant to do, | stick to it until | finish it.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 1273 5.90%
2 Rarely 1829 8.50%
3 Sometimes 3574 16.50%
4 Often 3383 15.60%
5 Always 2719 12.60%

Missing Values System 8848 40.90%



Variable#115 Page 115 of 149

Q060404
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 115
Attributes
Label Q060404: [Self-efficacy] [Effort] When | decide to do something, | go right to work on it.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 407 1.90%
2 Rarely 1139 5.30%
3 Sometimes 2979 13.80%
4 Often 3939 18.20%
5 Always 4313 19.90%

Missing Values System 8849 40.90%



Variable#116 Page 116 of 149

Q060405
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 116
Attributes
Label Q060405: [Self-efficacy] [Effort] Failure just makes me try harder.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 529 2.40%
2 Rarely 1033 4.80%
3 Sometimes 2435 11.30%
4 Often 3550 16.40%
5 Always 5249 24.30%

Missing Values System 8830 40.80%



Variable#117

Q060501

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 117 of 149

Value Count

117

Q060501.: [Self-efficacy] [Persistence] When | set important goals for myself, | rarely achieve them.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Never 1423
Rarely 2320
Sometimes 3806
Often 3307
Always 1880

8890

Percent

6.60%
10.70%
17.60%
15.30%

8.70%
41.10%



Variable#118 Page 118 of 149

Q060502
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 118
Attributes
Label Q060502: [Self-efficacy] [Persistence] | do not seem capable of dealing with most problems that come up in my life.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 1134 5.20%
2 Rarely 2002 9.30%
3 Sometimes 3621 16.70%
4 Often 3347 15.50%
5 Always 2677 12.40%

Missing Values System 8845 40.90%



Variable#119 Page 119 of 149

Q060503
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 119
Attributes
Label Q060503: [Self-efficacy] [Persistence] When unexpected problems occur, | don't handle them very well.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 945 4.40%
2 Rarely 1923 8.90%
3 Sometimes 4002 18.50%
4 Often 3505 16.20%
5 Always 2442 11.30%

Missing Values System 8809 40.70%



Variable#120 Page 120 of 149

Q060504
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 120
Attributes
Label Q060504: [Self-efficacy] [Persistence] | feel insecure about my ability to do things.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Never 1715 7.90%
2 Rarely 1735 8.00%
3 Sometimes 3003 13.90%
4 Often 2791 12.90%
5 Always 3582 16.60%

Missing Values System 8800 40.70%



Variable#121 Page 121 of 149

Q070101
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 121
Attributes
Label Q070101: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] | feel like a real part of my school community.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 737 3.40%
2 Not true 1073 5.00%
3 Somewhat true 3089 14.30%
4 TRUE 4411 20.40%
5 Very true 3525 16.30%

Missing Values System 8791 40.70%



Variable#122

Q070103

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 122 of 149

Value Count Percent
122

Q070103: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] | am treated with as much respect as others at my school

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 534 2.50%
Not true 1034 4.80%
Somewhat true 2863 13.20%
TRUE 4899 22.70%
Very true 3481 16.10%

8815 40.80%



Variable#123 Page 123 of 149

Q070106
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 123
Attributes
Label Q070106: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] People here notice when I’'m good at something.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 586 2.70%
2 Not true 1365 6.30%
3 Somewhat true 3599 16.60%
4 TRUE 4636 21.40%
5 Very true 2628 12.20%

Missing Values System 8812 40.70%



Variable#124 Page 124 of 149

Q070109
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 124
Attributes
Label Q070109: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] Other students here like me the way | am.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 360 1.70%
2 Not true 896 4.10%
3 Somewhat true 3209 14.80%
4 TRUE 4718 21.80%
5 Very true 3583 16.60%

Missing Values System 8860 41.00%



Variable#125

Q070110

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
125

Page 125 of 149

Count

Q070110: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] Other students in my school take my opinions seriously.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

556
1562
4472
4099
2106
8831

Percent

2.60%
7.20%
20.70%
19.00%
9.70%
40.80%



Variable#126

Q070111

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Value
126

Q070111: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] Most teachers at my school are interested in me.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true
Not true
Somewhat true
TRUE

Very true

Page 126 of 149

Count

886
2150
4367
3462
1962
8799

Percent

4.10%
9.90%
20.20%
16.00%
9.10%
40.70%



Variable#127 Page 127 of 149

Q070112
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 127
Attributes
Label Q070112: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] There's at least one teacher or other adult in this school | can talk to if |
have a problem.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 1100 5.10%
2 Not true 1615 7.50%
3 Somewhat true 2506 11.60%
4 TRUE 3893 18.00%
5 Very true 3687 17.00%

Missing Values System 8825 40.80%



Variable#128 Page 128 of 149

Q070113
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 128
Attributes
Label Q070113: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] People at this school are friendly to me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 331 1.50%
2 Not true 857 4.00%
3 Somewhat true 3092 14.30%
4 TRUE 5111 23.60%
5 Very true 3427 15.80%

Missing Values System 8808 40.70%



Variable#129

Q070115

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 129 of 149

Value Count Percent
129

Q070115: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] | am included in lots of activities at my school.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 1062 4.90%
Not true 2459 11.40%
Somewhat true 3681 17.00%
TRUE 3474 16.10%
Very true 2093 9.70%

8857 41.00%



Variable#130 Page 130 of 149

Q070116
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 130
Attributes
Label Q070116: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] | can really be myself at this school
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 901 4.20%
2 Not true 1447 6.70%
3 Somewhat true 3082 14.30%
4 TRUE 4392 20.30%
5 Very true 2889 13.40%

Missing Values System 8915 41.20%



Variable#131 Page 131 of 149

Q070117
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 131
Attributes
Label Q070117: [Sense of belonging] [Schooling] People here know | can do good work.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 363 1.70%
2 Not true 901 4.20%
3 Somewhat true 3515 16.30%
4 TRUE 5041 23.30%
5 Very true 2944 13.60%

Missing Values System 8862 41.00%



Variable#132 Page 132 of 149

Q070201
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 132
Attributes
Label Q070201: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | feel that my family understands me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 462 2.10%
2 Not true 854 3.90%
3 Somewhat true 2240 10.40%
4 TRUE 3889 18.00%
5 Very true 5272 24.40%

Missing Values System 8909 41.20%



Variable#133 Page 133 of 149

Q070202
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 133
Attributes
Label Q070202: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | feel that my friends understand me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 392 1.80%
2 Not true 827 3.80%
3 Somewhat true 2743 12.70%
4 TRUE 4628 21.40%
5 Very true 4194 19.40%

Missing Values System 8842 40.90%



Variable#134 Page 134 of 149

Q070203
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 134
Attributes
Label Q070203: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | feel useful to my family.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 367 1.70%
2 Not true 701 3.20%
3 Somewhat true 2077 9.60%
4 TRUE 4237 19.60%
5 Very true 5385 24.90%

Missing Values System 8859 41.00%



Variable#135 Page 135 of 149

Q070204
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 135
Attributes
Label Q070204: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | feel useful to my friends.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 317 1.50%
2 Not true 691 3.20%
3 Somewhat true 2718 12.60%
4 TRUE 4940 22.80%
5 Very true 4086 18.90%

Missing Values System 8874 41.00%



Variable#136 Page 136 of 149

Q070205
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 136
Attributes
Label Q070205: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | have a definite role in family and among friends
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 332 1.50%
2 Not true 708 3.30%
3 Somewhat true 2604 12.00%
4 TRUE 4816 22.30%
5 Very true 4335 20.00%

Missing Values System 8831 40.80%



Variable#137 Page 137 of 149

Q070206
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 137
Attributes
Label Q070206: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | can talk about deepest problems with some family and friends
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 633 2.90%
2 Not true 947 4.40%
3 Somewhat true 2303 10.60%
4 TRUE 4256 19.70%
5 Very true 4679 21.60%

Missing Values System 8808 40.70%



Variable#138 Page 138 of 149

Q070208
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 138
Attributes
Label Q070208: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | know what is going on with family.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 325 1.50%
2 Not true 796 3.70%
3 Somewhat true 2286 10.60%
4 TRUE 4260 19.70%
5 Very true 5083 23.50%

Missing Values System 8876 41.00%



Variable#139 Page 139 of 149

Q070210
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 139
Attributes
Label Q070210: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | am satisfied with kinds of relationship | have with family.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 370 1.70%
2 Not true 648 3.00%
3 Somewhat true 1838 8.50%
4 TRUE 3867 17.90%
5 Very true 6026 27.90%

Missing Values System 8877 41.00%



Variable#140 Page 140 of 149

Q070211
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 140
Attributes
Label Q070211: [Sense of belonging] [Social support] | am satisfied with kinds of relationship | have with friends.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 311 1.40%
2 Not true 627 2.90%
3 Somewhat true 2085 9.60%
4 TRUE 4994 23.10%
5 Very true 4729 21.90%

Missing Values System 8880 41.10%



Variable#141 Page 141 of 149

Q070301
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 141
Attributes
Label Q070301: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] | really like the people | interact with.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 229 1.10%
2 Not true 490 2.30%
3 Somewhat true 2132 9.90%
4 TRUE 4889 22.60%
5 Very true 4997 23.10%

Missing Values System 8889 41.10%



Variable#142

Q070302

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 142 of 149

Value Count Percent
142

Q070302: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] | get along with people | come into contact with.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 320 1.50%
Not true 792 3.70%
Somewhat true 2845 13.20%
TRUE 5035 23.30%
Very true 3746 17.30%

8888 41.10%



Variable#143

Q070304

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 143 of 149

Value Count Percent

143

Q070304: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] | consider the people | regularly interact with to be my friends.
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 535 2.50%
Not true 1341 6.20%
Somewhat true 3174 14.70%
TRUE 4958 22.90%
Very true 2754 12.70%

8864 41.00%



Variable#144 Page 144 of 149

Q070305
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 144
Attributes
Label Q070305: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] People in my life care about me.
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Not at all true 291 1.30%
2 Not true 782 3.60%
3 Somewhat true 3024 14.00%
4 TRUE 4944 22.90%
5 Very true 3666 17.00%

Missing Values System 8919 41.20%



Variable#145

Q070308

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 145 of 149

Value Count Percent
145

Q070308: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] People are generally pretty friendly towards me.

Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 310 1.40%
Not true 807 3.70%
Somewhat true 3352 15.50%
TRUE 5434 25.10%
Very true 2798 12.90%

8925 41.30%



Variable#146

Q070309

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement

ua b WN R

System

Page 146 of 149

Value Count Percent

146

Q070309: [Sense of belonging] [Relatedness] | feel connected to my friends on social media (FB, Instagram, etc.).
Numeric

F10

Nominal

Not at all true 970 4.50%
Not true 1517 7.00%
Somewhat true 2792 12.90%
TRUE 3886 18.00%
Very true 3572 16.50%

8889 41.10%



Variable#147 Page 147 of 149

Attention
Value Count Percent

Standard Position 147
Attributes

Label Derived variable

Type Numeric

Format F10

Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Low 4041 18.70%

2 Medium 2612 12.10%
3 High 12335 57.00%
4 Unknown 2638 12.20%



Variable#148 Page 148 of 149

Education
Value Count Percent
Standard Position 148
Attributes
Label Derived variable
Type Numeric
Format F10
Measurement Nominal
Valid Values 1 Less than high school 10540 48.70%
2 High school 1713 7.90%
3 Some college 4835 22.40%
4 Bachelor's degree 1923 8.90%
5 Master's degree 924 4.30%
6 PhD 158 0.70%
7 Professional degree 495 2.30%
8 Other 417 1.90%

Missing Values System 621 2.90%



Variable#149
Religion

Standard
Attributes

Valid Values

Missing Values

Position

Label

Type

Format
Measurement
1

2

3

System

Value
149

Derived variable
Numeric

F10

Nominal
Christian
Muslim

Other

Page 149 of 149

Count

1627
17163
1743
1093

Percent

7.50%
79.40%
8.10%
5.10%
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